

No. 19-1392

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
CATHOLIC BIOETHICS CENTER, PRO-LIFE
OBSTETRICIANS-GYNECOLOGISTS GIANINA
CAZAN-LONDON MD AND MELISSA HALVORSON
MD, AND RIGHT TO LIFE OF MICHIGAN, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM WAGNER
Counsel of Record

JOHN S. KANE
ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 643-1765
Prof.WWJD@gmail.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. A STATE MAY ENACT PRE-VIABILITY
ABORTION REGULATIONS TO PROMOTE
ITS LEGITIMATE INTERESTS 6

 A. Mississippi Holds a Profound Governmental
 Interest in the Inherent Value of Life 7

 i. The Right to Life, and the State’s
 Interest in Protecting Life, Arises at
 Conception. 7

 ii. The Viability Standard Is No Longer
 Workable 10

 iii. Mississippi’s Fifteenth-Week
 Regulation is a More Superior
 Standard for Measuring the State’s
 Interest in Protecting Human Life
 Than the Viability Standard 12

 B. Mississippi’s Law Rightly Protects Women
 from the Adverse Effects of Late-Term
 Abortion 15

 C. Mississippi’s Regulation Preserves the
 Integrity of the Medical Profession. 19

II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT INCLUDE A LIBERTY INTEREST THWARTING ALL STATE REGULATION OF PRE-VIABILITY ABORTION	19
A. Historical Evidence Unequivocally Confirms the Constitution Does Not Require a Ban Against All State Regulation of Pre-viability Abortion	20
B. Stare Decisis Does Not Control Where a Precedent is Incorrectly Decided and Unconstitutional	26
i. <i>Roe</i> 's Erroneous Abortion Jurisprudence Exceeds the Scope of its Article III Judicial Power, Disregards the Supremacy Clause, and Usurps the People's Authority Contrary to Article V's Explicit Amending Process.	27
ii. Post- <i>Roe</i> Stare Decisis Jurisprudence Justifying Adherence to <i>Roe</i> , is Entirely Unconvincing and Ungrounded to Any Provision of the Constitution	31
C. The <i>Roe</i> Decision Has Caused a Hyper-Politicization of the Judiciary that Undermines the Court's Institutional Legitimacy	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	31
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	31
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	24, 26, 34
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 U.S. (1 Wheat.) (1824)	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	4, 6, 16, 17
<i>Graves v. Schmidlapp</i> , 315 U.S. 657 (1942)	26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	6
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1802)	28, 29, 34
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	28
<i>National Fed’n of Indep Bus v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	28

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 31, 32
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	31
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	3, 6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 5, 7, 12.....	28
U.S. Const., art. III	5, 27, 28, 30, 33
U.S. Const., art. V	29
U.S. const. art. VI.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. §41-41-191 (2018).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Francis J. Beckwith, <i>Defending Life: A Moral and Legal Case Against Abortion Choice</i> (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1955)	21
Brief of the American Medical Assn., American Nurses Assn., American Psychiatric Assn., et al., as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Glucksberg</i> (No. 96-110), available in 1996 WL 656263	19
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).	21
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History</i> (2006)	20
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973).	29
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>A Draft Opinion Overruling Roe v. Wade</i> , 16 GEOJLPP 445 (2018)	26
Clark Forsythe, <i>The Medical Assumption at the Foundation of Roe v. Wade & Its Implications for Women's Health</i> , 29 Issues in Law and Medicine 183 (2014)	18
David F. Forte, <i>Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 121 (2013) . .	26
Hippocratic Oath, available at https://biotech.law.lsu.edu/cases/research/hippocratic-oath.htm	19

Hollowell, K. J., <i>Defining a Person Under the Fourteenth Amendment: A Constitutionally and Scientifically Based Analysis</i> , 14 Regent UL Rev. 67 (2001)	11, 12
https://aaplog.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/CO-3-Post-Viability-Abortion-Bans.pdf	16, 17, 18
https://www.ehd.org/gallery/436/Hiding-the-Face#content	15
https://www.ehd.org/movies/231/Responds-to-Touch	14
https://www.ehd.org/your-life-before-birth-video/	13, 14
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMCarticles/PMC4616906/	15
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3066627/	18
https://www.ourdocuments.gov/doc.php?flash=false&doc=15&page=transcript	30
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15051566/	18
Dianne N. Irving, <i>When do human beings begin? Scientific myths and scientific facts</i> , <u>International Journal of Sociology and Social Policy</u> , Vol. 19 No. 3/4 (1999), available at https://doi.org/10.1108/01443339910788730	7
Richard Kluger, <i>Simple Justice: The History of Brown v. Board of Education and Black America's Struggle for Equality</i> (1976)	21

Scott Klusendorf, <i>The Case for Life</i> (2009)	7, 13
Charles I. Lugini, <i>Conforming to the Rule of Law: When Person and Human Being Finally Mean the Same Thing in Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 4 GEOJLPP 361 (2006)	7, 8, 23, 32
Lennart Nilsson, Foetus 18 weeks, http://100photos.time.com/photos/lennart-nilsson-fetus	13
Bonnie Rochman, <i>A 21-Week-Old Baby Survives and Doctors Ask, How Young is Too Young to Save?</i> , Time Magazine (May 27, 2011), available at https://healthland.time.com/2011/05/27/baby-born-at-21-weeks-survives-how-young-is-too-young-to-save/	12
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , St. Mary's LJ 17 (1985)	15
You and your baby at 37 weeks pregnant, available at https://www.nhs.uk/pregnancy/week-by-week/28-to-40-plus/37-weeks/	12
